APPLICATION No:	EPF/0881/08
SITE ADDRESS:	Denver Lodge Waltham Road Nazeing Essex EN9 2EB
PARISH:	Nazeing
WARD:	Lower Nazeing
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:	Retention of 2 no. existing stables and 1 no. existing tack room and the addition of 2 no. new matching stables and 1 no. new matching tack room.
DECISION:	Grant Permission (With Conditions)

### **CONDITIONS**

- 1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice.
- Prior to first use of the additional stables and tack room hereby approved, the external wood of the existing two stables and tack room and the external wood of the additional two stables and tack room are to be dark stained in accordance with details previously submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. They are to be retained as such thereafter.
- Run off from washing down the stables and hard standing shall be discharged to a foul water system, and not to the surface water system. Details of the system shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The approved drainage shall be retained and maintained while the site is in use.
- 4 Burning of manure and other animal waste is not to take place on the site.
- Prior to commencement of works on the additional stables and tack room, full details of a scheme for manure storage and water run-off discharge from the manure heap are to be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The scheme shall ensure that manure is to be stored away from the curtilage boundary with neighbouring residential property and in a manner which does not give rise to nuisance from odour, flies or vermin, and run off is not to pollute any surface or ground waters. The development is to commence in accordance with the approved details and retained as such, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
- All animal feed is to be stored in vermin proof containers and any spillages or discarded food are to be cleared away to minimise the attraction of rats and mice.

- The stables hereby permitted are to be used only for the stabling of horses within the ownership of the occupants of Denver Lodge and are not to be used in connection with any business use, including livery.
- There are to be no more than 5 horses housed on this site at any one time.

APPLICATION No:	EPF/2627/07
SITE ADDRESS:	Roydon Mill Leisure Park High Street Roydon Harlow Essex CM19 5EJ
PARISH:	Roydon
WARD:	Roydon
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:	Introduction of new bases where 54 static caravans are to be replaced with 27 log cabins (single unit caravans). (For information and clarity this proposal duplicates part of application EPF/2230/07 which is currently under consideration)
DECISION:	Grant Permission (With Conditions)

#### CONDITIONS

- 1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice.
- No development shall take place on site, including site clearance, tree works, demolition, storage of materials or other preparatory work, until all details relevant to the retention and protection of trees, hereafter called the Arboricultural Method Statement, have been submitted to the Local Planning Authority and approved in writing. Thereafter the development shall be undertaken only in accordance with the approved details, unless the Local Planning Authority has given its prior written consent to any variation.

The Arboricultural Method Statement shall include a tree protection plan to show the areas designated for the protection of trees, shrubs and hedges, hereafter referred to as Protection Zones. Unless otherwise agreed, the Protection Zones will be fenced, in accordance with the British Standard Trees in Relation to Construction-Recommendations (BS.5837:2005) and no access will be permitted for any development operation.

The Arboricultural Method Statement shall include all other relevant details, such as changes of level, methods of demolition and construction, the materials, design and levels of roads, footpaths, parking areas and of foundations, walls and fences. It shall also include the control of potentially harmful operations, such as burning, the storage, handling and mixing of materials, and the movement of people or machinery across the site, where these are within 10m of any designated Protection Zone.

The fencing, or other protection which is part of the approved Statement shall not be moved or removed, temporarily or otherwise, until all works, including external works have been completed and all equipment, machinery and surplus materials removed from the site.

The Arboricultural Method Statement shall indicate the specification and timetable of any tree works, which shall be in accordance with the British Standard Recommendations for Tree Works (BS.3998: 1989).

The Arboricultural Method Statement shall include a scheme for the inspection and supervision of the tree protection measures. The scheme shall be appropriate to the scale and duration of the works and may include details of personnel induction and awareness of arboricultural matters; identification of individual responsibilities and key personnel; a statement of delegated powers; frequency, dates and times of inspections and reporting, and procedures for dealing with variations and incidents. The scheme of inspection and supervision shall be administered by a suitable person, approved by the Local Planning Authority but instructed by the applicant.

No tree, shrub, or hedge which are shown as being retained on the approved plans shall be cut down, uprooted, wilfully damaged or destroyed, cut back in any way or removed other than in accordance with the approved plans and particulars, without the written approval of the Local Planning Authority. All tree works approved shall be carried out in accordance with British Standard Recommendations for Tree Work (B.S.3998: 1989).

If any tree shown to be retained in accordance with the approved plans and particulars is removed, uprooted or destroyed, or dies, or becomes severely damaged or diseased within 3 years of the completion of the development, another tree, shrub, or hedge shall be planted at the same place, and that tree, shrub, or hedge shall be of such size, specification, and species, and should be planted at such time as may be specified in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

If within a period of five years from the date of planting any replacement tree is removed, uprooted or destroyed, or dies or becomes seriously damaged or defective another tree of the same species and size as that originally planted shall be planted at the same place, unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation.

No development shall take place, including site clearance or other preparatory work, until full details of both hard and soft landscape works (including tree planting) have been submitted to an approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, and these works shall be carried out as approved. These details shall include, as appropriate, and in addition to details of existing features to be retained: proposed finished levels or contours; means of enclosure; car parking layouts; other vehicle artefacts and structures, including signs and lighting and functional services above and below ground. Details of soft landscape works shall include plans for planting or establishment by any means and full written specifications and schedules of plants, including species, plant sizes and proposed numbers / densities where appropriate. If within a period of five years from the date of the planting or establishment of any tree, or shrub or plant, that tree, shrub, or plant or any replacement is removed, uprooted or destroyed or dies or becomes seriously damaged or defective another tree or shrub, or plant of the same species and size as that originally planted shall be planted at the same place, unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation.

5	Prior to the commencement of development the existing concrete bases shown to be removed shall be removed from the site.

APPLICATION No:	EPF/1131/08
SITE ADDRESS:	Ambit Derby Road Roydon Harlow Essex EN11 0BG
PARISH:	Roydon
WARD:	Roydon
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:	Conversion of existing double garage to a self-contained annexe.
DECISION:	Grant Permission (With Conditions)

## **CONDITIONS**

- 1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice.
- 2 Materials to be used for the external finishes of the proposed development, shall match those of the existing building.
- The proposed development shall only be used as ancillary accommodation for the existing dwellinghouse and shall not be occupied as a unit separately from the dwelling known as Ambit, Derby Road, Roydon.

APPLICATION No:	EPF/1055/08
SITE ADDRESS:	8 Forest Close High Beech Waltham Abbey Essex EN9 3QR
PARISH:	Waltham Abbey
WARD:	Waltham Abbey High Beach
DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL:	Two storey side and single storey front and rear extensions. (Revised application)
DECISION:	Grant Permission (with conditions

The Committee considered there were very special circumstances in this case to outweigh principle harm to the Metropolitan Green Belt because virtually all the other properties in this built-up enclave had extended in a similar fashion.

## **CONDITIONS**

- 1 The development hereby permitted must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this notice.
- 2 Materials to be used for the external finishes of the proposed extension, shall match those of the existing building.
- Notwithstanding the provision of the Town and Country Planning General Permitted Development Order 1995 (or of any equivalent provisions of any Statutory Instrument revoking or re-enacting the Order) no windows other than any shown on the approved plan shall be formed at any time in the flank walls of the development hereby permitted without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.
- 4 Notwithstanding the provision of the Town and Country Planning General Permitted Development Order 1995 (or of any equivalent provisions of any Statutory Instrument revoking or re-enacting that Order) no enclosure or balcony shall be formed at any time on any part of the roof of the rear extension hereby approved without the prior written approval of the Local Planning Authority.